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A. AUDIT ENGAGEMENT 

By resolution of the shareholders’ meeting on November 18, 2016 of 

reifencom GmbH,  

Hannover 

we, Warth & Klein Grant Thornton AG Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft, have been 

elected as auditors for the financial year from April 01, 2016, to March 31, 2107. Based on 

our proposal dated June 29, 2016, the management engaged us by letter dated July 20, 

2016 to audit the annual financial statements for the financial year ended March 31, 2017, 

together with the accounting records and the management report. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with section 317 HGB  and German Generally Ac-

cepted Standards for the audit of financial statements promulgated by the Institut der 

Wirtschaftsprüfer in Deutschland e.V. (IDW) [Institute of Public Auditors in Germany], 

as laid down in the IDW Auditing Standards (IDW AuS). 

Pursuant to section 321 paragraph 4a HGB we confirm that we observed the applicable 

regulations on auditor’s independence in our audit.  

We have prepared the following report on the results of our audit. The audit report has 

been prepared in accordance with IDW AuS 450. 

Execution of the engagement and the extent of our responsibility, also in relation to third 

parties, is governed by the “General Terms of Engagement for Wirtschaftsprüfer and 

Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaften” as of 01 January 2002. These terms of engagement are 

included as Appendix 7 to this report. The additionally enclosed English translation of the 

General Terms of Engagement is not legally binding. The extent of our liability is deter-

mined by section 323 paragraph 2 HGB. In relation to third parties No. 1 sec. 2 and No. 

9 of these terms of engagement are relevant. 
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B. BASIC FINDINGS 

I. Position of the Company 

Pursuant to section 321 paragraph 1 clause 2 HGB we are required to take a position on 

the legal representatives’ assessment of the position of the company, whereby the assess-

ment of the company’s continuance as a going concern and the opportunities and risks of 

the future development as set out in the management report are to be addressed in partic-

ular, insofar as the audited documents allow for such an assessment to be made. 

The basis for our reporting on this matter is the legal representatives’ assessment of the 

position of the company, insofar as this is documented in the management report. We 

have investigated the plausibility of the statements contained in the management report 

and their consistency to our findings made during the course of the audit. In accordance 

with professional regulations, we are not required to include our own forecasts and it is 

not our duty to make the individually required disclosures on the position of the company 

in place of the legal representatives. 

The management report prepared by the company’s legal representatives contains from 

our point of view the following key statements regarding the economic position and the 

business performance including the company results: 

1. Overall economic conditions: In the segment of passenger car tires, which is es-

sential for Reifencom, there was a slight reduction in sales volumes from 40.8 mil-

lion to 40.6 million. The tire replacement business in Germany stabilized last year. 

As a result, sales were down by a total of around 0.5% compared to the previous 

year. The hoped-for increase in unit sales could not be achieved, but it remained 

roughly on the previous year's level. 

2. Business Situation: The positive business development continued for Reifencom 

in the fiscal year 2016/17. Gross profit rose by kEUR 3,447 to kEUR 27,333 as of 

the fiscal year 2015 and was thus able to meet the expected improvement compared 

to the gross profit in the previous year. Due to the increase in raw profit, the targets 

were also achieved in a positive annual result. 

3. Earnings position: The gross profit (revenue less material expenses) amounts to 

kEUR 27,333. In the year under review, gross profit rose by 14.4% compared to fis-

cal year 2015 due to higher sales. The business trend shown results in an operating 

result of kEUR -268 (previous year: kEUR -1,572). In particular, expenses for per-

sonnel and other operating expenses impact the operating result. 
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4. Financial situation: The asset side of the balance sheet of kEUR 21,343 consists 

mainly of the fixed assets of kEUR 8,451 (39.6%), receivables from affiliated com-

panies of EUR 4,039m (18.9%) and cash and cash equivalents kEUR 2,192 (10.3%). 

Medium and short-term borrowed capital consists mainly of trade payables of 

kEUR 3,719 and liabilities of kEUR 12,508 to affiliated companies. 

5. Financial position: The decline in cash flow from operating activities is due in 

particular to the increase in receivables from affiliated companies and the increase 

in inventories. The investments were financed from the existing liquidity.  

The key statements on the economic position and on the business performance have been 

sufficiently detailed in the management report. For further details we therefore refer to 

the management report, which is attached to this report as Appendix 4. 

The management report of the company’s legal representatives contains from our point 

of view the following key statements regarding the opportunities and risks of the future 

development of the company: 

1. Opportunities: The Einkaufsgesellschaft contributes to the reduction of the risk of 

a strong seasonal dependency of the industry and the storage of imported goods. 

Seasonal customer requirements can thus be covered without any significant in-

crease in inventories in the branches of reifencom GmbH. 

2. Opportunities: The average age of cars has grown from 6.8 years to 8.5 years since 

1995. It can be assumed that the average age will continue to rise. This should have 

a positive impact on the sales performance of reifencom GmbH. 

3. Risks:. It is likely to be seen in the competition to the extent that higher prices can 

be achieved in the market for private end-users. Reifencom GmbH continues to 

take account of the total supply of goods in purchasing and reacts accordingly to 

risk assessments in the stock and price policy. 

4. Risks: reifencom GmbH operates a highly seasonal business, which is strongly de-

pendent on the weather in the third quarter of the financial year. 

5. Forecast: For the fiscal year 2017/18, the company expects rising single-ticket 

prices as well as rising sales revenues. The projected sales are around EUR 104 mil-

lion.  

The key statements on opportunities and risks of the future development of the company 

have been sufficiently detailed in the management report. For further details we therefore 

refer to the management report, which is attached to this report as Appendix 4. 
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On the basis of the assessment of the economic position of the company which we have 

been able to derive from our findings obtained during our audit of the annual financial 

statements and the management report we have come to the conclusion that the legal rep-

resentatives’ assessment of the company, in particular concerning the going concern and 

the opportunities and risks of the future development of the company, appears appropri-

ate. 
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C. SUBJECT, NATURE AND SCOPE OF THE AUDIT 

I. Subject of the audit 

As the company exceeded the relevant size criteria in section 267 paragraph 1 HGB the 

audit has been a statutory audit. 

The subject of our audit were the annual financial statements of March 31, 2017, compris-

ing the balance sheet, the profit and loss account and the notes to the annual financial 

statements, together with the accounting system and the management report of reifencom 

GmbH, Hannover, for the financial year ended March 31, 2017. The annual financial 

statements and the management report have been prepared on the basis of German HGB 

in connection with the relevant regulations of the GmbHG [“Gesetz betreffend die Ge-

sellschaften mit beschränkter Haftung”: German Limited Liability Company Act]. 

We have audited the annual financial statements taking into consideration audit evidence 

for the asset and liability items and compliance with the HGB regulations for limited lia-

bility companies by making use of the relevant size-dependent conveniences for medium-

sized corporations with regard to the recognition, valuation and classification of the finan-

cial statement items, for the required disclosures in the notes to the annual financial state-

ments and the appropriation of profits. We have also audited compliance with the rele-

vant regulations of the GmbHG. We have included the company’s accounting records in 

our audit. 

We have audited the management report on the basis of considering whether it is con-

sistent with the annual financial statements and our audit findings, whether the legal re-

quirements for the preparation of the management report have been complied with and 

whether it provides an accurate impression of the position of the company; in this respect 

we have also audited whether opportunities and risks of future development have been 

sufficiently presented. 

The company’s legal representatives are responsible for accounting and for preparing the 

annual financial statements and the management report as well as for the representations 

they make to us. It is our responsibility, based on the audit performed by us, to form an 

opinion on the annual financial statements including the accounting records and on the 

management report. 

We point out that audits for fraud and other specialised audits do not form part of an au-

dit of annual financial statements. This applies in particular to the audit of compliance 

with regulations concerning taxation, pricing, competition, foreign exchange, social secu-

rity law and the adequacy of insurance cover. 
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The audit of compliance with other regulations is only relevant to the audit of financial 

statements insofar as these regulations normally have an impact on the annual financial 

statements or the management report. 

II. Nature and scope of the audit 

We conducted our audit in accordance with section 316 cont. HGB and German generally 

accepted standards for the audit of annual financial statements promulgated by the IDW. 

These standards require that we plan and perform the audit so that we can determine with 

reasonable assurance whether the accounting records, annual financial statements and 

management report are free from material misstatements. Evidence supporting the disclo-

sures in the accounting records, the annual financial statements and the management re-

port are examined primarily on a test basis within the framework of the audit. The audit 

includes the assessment of the accounting principles used and significant estimates made 

by management, as well as the evaluation of the overall presentation of the annual finan-

cial statements and the management report. We believe that our audit provides a reasona-

ble basis for our opinion. 

The audit was planned and performed by taking a risk-oriented approach. Based on this 

approach, we derived the nature and scope of the audit procedures to be performed from 

several criteria. 

Within the risk-oriented approach we assessed the risk of material misstatements in the 

accounting due to fraud and error (= misstatement risk) regarding the presentation of 

business transactions or account balances and disclosures. The assessment of these risks 

was based on an analysis of the environment of the company (in particular industry spe-

cific factors) and management representations on significant corporate aims and strategies 

and on business risks (client specific factors). Furthermore, our provisional assessment of 

the company’s position and the general assessment of the accounting-related internal con-

trol system were considered in the risk assessment. 

Based on the risk assessment, we identified critical assertions and accordingly designed the 

audit programme which determines the nature and extent of tests of operating effective-

ness of internal controls and of substantive audit procedures, the timing of their perfor-

mance and the use of personnel. 
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We have determined the following audit key areas: 

• Existence and cut-off of revenues  

• Presence and valuation of inventories  

• Completeness of provisions 

Our audit procedures included tests of effectiveness of the internal control system as well 

as analytical audit procedures and tests of detail. Within the tests of effectiveness of the 

internal control system with regard to the determined audit emphasis we performed tests 

of design and – as far as deemed necessary – tests of operation of the internal control sys-

tem. The resulting findings were the basis of the determination of the nature and extent 

of analytical audit procedures and tests of single business transactions and balance sheet 

items (tests of detail).  

On January 14 and January 21, 2017, the Company carried out annual inventory counts in 

the branches, on which we have participated in some branches. 

Within the scope of liabilities as well as credit balances with credit institutions and provi-

sions, we have obtained confirmations of balances, claims and obligations from the sup-

plier confirmations of the supplier balance as well as from all lawyers and tax consultants 

of the company. 

We only received settlement confirmations for the receivables recorded in the balance 

sheet at the balance sheet date for major customers and smaller workshops. We have not 

received any balance sheet confirmations for the receivables from individuals registered 

on the balance sheet date in the balance sheet date because, according to the way in which 

the receivables were recorded, administered and settled, they could be reliably demon-

strated in other ways. 

In the context of the annual financial statements, we assessed the forward-looking state-

ments in the management report for plausibility and consistency with the findings ob-

tained during the audit. 

In assessing the valuation of the pension provisions we have used the actuarial appraisal 

of Barthel+Meyer GmbH, Hanover, obtained by the company. Based on our evaluation 

of the competence, capabilities and objectivity of Barthel+Meyer GmbH, Hanover we 

have convinced ourselves that the nature and extent of the work of Barthel+Meyer 

GmbH, Hanover, is adequate for the purposes of our financial statements audit and that 

we can use the information contained in the actuarial appraisal as sufficient and appropri-

ate audit evidence to assess the valuation of the pension provisions. 
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We performed our audit procedures from March 13 to April 28, 2017, on the premises of 

the company and in our office. We performed a pre-audit in March 2017 whose results 

are incorporated in this report. 

The starting point of our audit were the assets, deferred expenses/income, liabilities and 

capital accounts brought forward from the prior year as presented in the annual financial 

statements for the short financial year from  to January 01, 2016 to March 31, 2016. The 

annual financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2016 were audited by BEST 

AUDIT GmbH Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft, Hanover, and an unqualified audit opin-

ion was issued. 

We have examined whether the opening balances have been properly carried over from 

the previous year‘s annual financial statements. In accordance with IDW PS 205 we have 

performed additional audit procedures to obtain sufficient evidence that the opening bal-

ances not audited by us do not contain any material misstatements. In doing so, we have 

also used the results of the auditor of the previous year‘s annual financial statements. We 

have assessed the applicability of those results on the basis of critical examination of the 

audit report prepared by the previous year’s auditor. 

The legal representatives and named contact persons willingly provided us with all expla-

nations and supporting documents requested. We also requested and have received a 

standard written letter of representation, in which the legal representatives confirm in 

writing, that all transactions which require recognition in the accounting records are re-

ported in the book-keeping, that in the annual financial statements to be audited all assets, 

liabilities (obligations, risks etc), accruals and special items, expenses and income are in-

cluded, that all required disclosures have been made, and that the management report in-

cludes all material aspects, including anticipated developments, that are significant for an 

assessment of the position of the company as well as all disclosures required by section 

289 HGB.  
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D. FINDINGS AND EXPLANATIONS TO THE ACCOUNTING 

I. Correctness of the accounting 

The company’s accounting records are maintained in a proper manner. In our opinion, 

based on the findings of our audit, the bookkeeping and the other audited documents 

comply with the statutory provisions and German principles of proper accounting 

throughout the reporting period. According to the results of our sample testing the infor-

mation drawn from the additional audited documents is appropriately reflected in the ac-

counting records, annual financial statements and management report. 

In our opinion, based on the findings of our audit, the annual financial statements of rei-

fencom GmbH, Hannover, comprising the balance sheet, the profit and loss account and 

the notes to the annual financial statements, for the financial year ended March 31, 2017, 

submitted to us were prepared in accordance with the provisions of the German commer-

cial law (HGB) including the German principles of proper accounting and with the appli-

cable regulations of the GmbHG. 

The balance sheet and the profit and loss account were duly derived from the accounting 

records and from the additional audited documents. The regulations regarding classifica-

tions, disclosure and valuation established for medium-sized companies have been ob-

served.  

The notes to the annual financial statements for the financial year ended March 31, 2017, 

are presented as Appendix 3. They comply with legal requirements. The details in the 

notes to the various positions of the annual financial statements and other disclosures 

made are provided correctly and completely. 

The company has refrained from disclosing the institution's remuneration pursuant to 

section 286 (9) a) with reference to section 286 (4) HGB. We confirm that the legal re-

quirements for the claim are fulfilled. 

In our opinion, based on the findings of our audit, the management report for the finan-

cial year from April 01, 2016, to March 31, 2017, contains the disclosures pursuant to sec-

tion 289 HGB. In detail, we make the following statements with regard to the manage-

ment report which is attached as Appendix 4 to this report: 

• According to our audit findings the course of the business (including the company 

results) and the position of the company are appropriately described; the manage-

ment report is consistent with the annual financial statements and with our audit 

findings and complies with the legal. The management report, as a whole, provides 

a true and fair view of the company’s position. 
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• Our audit according to section 317 paragraph 2 clause 2 HGB has led to the result 

that the significant opportunities and risks of future development of the company 

are appropriately described and that the disclosures pursuant to section 289 para-

graph 2 HGB are complete and suitable. 

Furthermore, we refer to our statements on the legal representatives’ assessment of the 

company’s position in section B. 
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II. Overall view presented by the annual financial statements 

1. Client’s business 

The object of the company is the trade with and the assembly of tires, rims and accesso-

ries, and  also the participation in other companies with the same enterprise objects. The 

company operates an online platforms for the distribution of tires and rims, as well as 19 

branches in Germany.  

2. Statement on the overall view presented by the annual financial state-

ments 

In our opinion, based on the findings of our audit, the annual financial statements for the 

financial year ended March 31, 2017, comprising balance sheet, profit and loss account 

and notes to the annual financial statements as a whole provide a true and fair view of the 

net assets, financial position and results of operations of the company in accordance with 

German principles of proper accounting.  

3. Valuation principles and transactions with a significant impact 

For the description of the recognition and measurement principles and the transactions 

which do not appear on the face of the balance sheet we refer to the notes to the annual 

financial statements in Appendix 3. On the basis of knowledge gained during the audit, 

we are of the opinion that transactions with significant impact, for which disclosure would 

be required, do not exist.  

The company has retained the recognition and measurement methods for the item of the 

annual financial statements used in the previous year. Therefore, in continuity to the pre-

vious year, recognition and measurement options have been applied consistently.  
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4. Supplemental comments to certain items of the annual financial state-

ment 

4.1. Earnings position 

The income position of reifencom GmbH, Hanover, developed as follows in fiscal year 

2016/2017: 

31.03.2017 31.03.2016

k€ k€ k€ k€ %

Revenues 101.078 15.083 96.693 4.385 4,5

Other income 270 46 2.256 -1.986 -88,0

Operating performance 101.348 15.129 98.949 2.399 2,4

Material expenses -73.745 -11.051 -72.790 -955 1,3

Personell expenses -11.296 -2.533 -11.186 -110 1,0

Depreciations -850 -210 -729 -121 16,6

Other expenses -15.503 -2.868 -14.736 -767 5,2

Operating expenses -101.394 -16.662 -99.441 -1.953 2,0

Operative income -46 -1.533 -492 446 -90,7

Income from subsidiaries 12 51 0 12 -

Financial income 81 94 97 -16 -16,5

Financial expense -54 -24 -158 104 -65,8

Financial result 39 121 -61 100 < -100,0

Neutral income 122 81 109 13 11,9

Neutral expenses -352 -67 -289 -63 21,8

Neutral result -230 14 -180 -50 27,8

Earnings before income taxes -237 -1.398 -733 496 -67,7

Income taxes 35 432 165 -130 -78,8

Year-end result -202 -966 -568 366 -64,4

31.12.2015
Change 2016/2017 to 

31.12.2015
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The neutral result is composed as follows: 

31.03.2017 31.03.2016 31.12.2015

k€ k€ k€ k€ %

Reversal of accruals 13 7 0 13 -

Income from the disposal of fixed assets 8 0 0 8 -

Foreign exchange gains 14 2 38 -24 -63,2

Income for other accounting periods 87 72 71 16 22,5

Neutral Income 122 81 109 -109 11,9

Expenses for other accounting periods -117 -23 -106 -11 10,4

Foreign exchange loss -57 -7 -57 0 -

Losses  from the disposal of fixed assets -2 0 0 -2 -

Loss of impaired receivables -176 -37 -126 -50 39,7

Neutral expenses -352 -67 -289 -63 21,8

Change 2016/2017 to 

31.12.2015
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4.2. Financial situation 

The Company's financial situation as at 31 March 2017 is as follows: 

k€ % k€ % k€ %

Intangible assets 4.997 23,4 4.430 21,3 567 12,8

Property, plant and equipment 2.269 10,6 2.439 11,7 -170 -7,0

Financial investments 1.185 5,6 1.261 6,1 -76 -6,1

Long-term other assets 59 0,3 172 0,8 -113 -65,7

Difference resulting from asset offsetting 173 0,8 138 0,7 35 25,4
    

Long-term assets 8.683 40,7 8.440 40,6 243 2,9
    

Inventory 2.559 12,0 2.745 13,2 -186 -6,8

Accounts receivable 2.017 9,5 2.187 10,5 -170 -7,8

Trade receivables to affiliated companies 4.039 18,9 3.327 16,0 712 21,4

Cash and cash equivalents 2.192 10,3 2.558 12,3 -366 -14,3

Other assets 1.156 5,4 886 4,3 270 30,5

Deferred taxes 697 3,3 661 3,2 36 5,4

  
Short-term assets 12.660 59,3 12.364 59,4 296 2,4

  
Total Assets 21.343 100,0 20.804 100,0 539 2,6

31.03.2017 31.03.2016 Changes

 

 



- 15 - 

 

k€ % k€ % k€ %

Shareholder´s equity 2.569 12,0 2.770 13,3 -201 -7,3

Long term accruals 282 1,3 305 1,5 -23 -7,5

Liabilities to credit institutions 23 0,1 0 0,0 23 -

   
Long-term capital 2.874 13,5 3.075 14,8 -200 -6,5

      
Short-term accruals 590 2,8 587 2,8 3 0,5

Liabilities to credit institutions 11 0,1 23 0,1 -12 -52,2

Accounts payables 3.719 17,4 3.240 15,6 479 14,8

Liabilities to affiliated companies 12.508 58,6 13.164 63,3 -656 -5,0

Other liabilities 1.641 7,7 715 3,4 926 129,6

   
Short-term capital 18.469 86,5 17.729 85,2 740 4,2

Total capital 21.343 100,0 20.804 100,0 539 2,6

31.03.2017 31.03.2016 Changes
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4.3. Financial position 

The Company's cash flow statement for fiscal year 2016/2017 is as follows: 

31.03.2017 31.03.2016

k€ k€

Profit for the year (before contribution to the shareholders' accounts) -201 -966

Depreciation on fixed assets 850 210

Decrease / increase in provisions -20 -152

Profit / loss from the disposal of fixed assets -6 0

Increase / decrease in inventories, trade receivables and other assets not attributable 

to investing or financing activities
-584 -615

Increase / decrease in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable to investing 

or financing activities
750 4.814

Interest expenses (+) / interest income (-) -28 -70

Income tax expense -36 -432

Income tax payments 36 20

Cash inflow / outflow from operating activities 761 2.809

Payments for investments in intangible assets -1.009 -3.354

Payments for investments in property, plant and equipment -252 -145

Payments for investments in financial assets -25 -55

Proceeds from disposals of financial assets 121 3

Interest received 81 94

Cash flow from investing activities -1.084 -3.457

Proceeds from taking up of loans 11 0

Disbursements from the repayment of bonds and loans 0 -1

Interest paid -54 -24

Cash flow from financing activities -43 -25

Changes in cash and cash equivalents -366 -673

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 2.558 3.231

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 2.192 2.558

 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and credit balances with credit institu-

tions. 
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E. REPETITION OF THE AUDITOR’S OPINION 

Our audit of the annual financial statements for the financial year ended March 31, 2017, 

of reifencom GmbH, Hannover, reproduced in Appendices 1 to 3 and the management 

report for the financial year from April 1, 2016, to March 31, 2017, reproduced in Appen-

dix 4 has led to no reservations. We have therefore issued an unqualified audit opinion in 

accordance with section 322 HGB which is repeated below: 

„Bestätigungsvermerk des Abschlussprüfers: 

Wir haben den Jahresabschluss – bestehend aus Bilanz, Gewinn- und Verlustrechnung so-

wie Anhang – unter Einbeziehung der Buchführung und den Lagebericht der reifencom 

GmbH, Hannover, für das Geschäftsjahr vom 01. April 2016 bis 31. März 2017 geprüft. 

Die Buchführung und die Aufstellung von Jahresabschluss und Lagebericht nach den 

deutschen handelsrechtlichen Vorschriften liegen in der Verantwortung der gesetzlichen 

Vertreter der Gesellschaft. Unsere Aufgabe ist es, auf der Grundlage der von uns durch-

geführten Prüfung eine Beurteilung über den Jahresabschluss unter Einbeziehung der 

Buchführung und über den Lagebericht abzugeben. 

Wir haben unsere Jahresabschlussprüfung nach § 317 HGB unter Beachtung der vom 

Institut der Wirtschaftsprüfer (IDW) festgestellten deutschen Grundsätze ordnungsmäßi-

ger Abschlussprüfung vorgenommen. Danach ist die Prüfung so zu planen und durchzu-

führen, dass Unrichtigkeiten und Verstöße, die sich auf die Darstellung des durch den 

Jahresabschluss unter Beachtung der Grundsätze ordnungsmäßiger Buchführung und 

durch den Lagebericht vermittelten Bildes der Vermögens-, Finanz- und Ertragslage we-

sentlich auswirken, mit hinreichender Sicherheit erkannt werden. Bei der Festlegung der 

Prüfungshandlungen werden die Kenntnisse über die Geschäftstätigkeit und über das 

wirtschaftliche und rechtliche Umfeld der Gesellschaft sowie die Erwartungen über mög-

liche Fehler berücksichtigt. Im Rahmen der Prüfung werden die Wirksamkeit des rech-

nungslegungsbezogenen internen Kontrollsystems sowie Nachweise für die Angaben in 

Buchführung, Jahresabschluss und Lagebericht überwiegend auf der Basis von Stichpro-

ben beurteilt. Die Prüfung umfasst die Beurteilung der angewandten Bilanzierungsgrund-

sätze und der wesentlichen Einschätzungen der gesetzlichen Vertreter sowie die Würdi-

gung der Gesamtdarstellung des Jahresabschlusses und des Lageberichts. Wir sind der 

Auffassung, dass unsere Prüfung eine hinreichend sichere Grundlage für unsere Beurtei-

lung bildet. 

Unsere Prüfung hat zu keinen Einwendungen geführt.  
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Nach unserer Beurteilung aufgrund der bei der Prüfung gewonnenen Erkenntnisse ent-

spricht der Jahresabschluss der reifencom GmbH, Hannover, für das Geschäftsjahr vom 

01. April 2016 bis 31. März 2017 den gesetzlichen Vorschriften und vermittelt unter Be-

achtung der Grundsätze ordnungsmäßiger Buchführung ein den tatsächlichen Verhältnis-

sen entsprechendes Bild der Vermögens-, Finanz- und Ertragslage der Gesellschaft. Der 

Lagebericht steht in Einklang mit dem Jahresabschluss; entspricht den gesetzlichen Vor-

schriften, vermittelt insgesamt ein zutreffendes Bild von der Lage der Gesellschaft und 

stellt die Chancen und Risiken der zukünftigen Entwicklung zutreffend dar.“ 

The following repetition of the auditor’s opinion in English language is for translation 

purposes only: 

“Auditor’s opinion: 

We have audited the annual financial statements – comprising the balance sheet, the profit 

and loss account and the notes to the annual financial statements – together with the 

bookkeeping system and the management report of reifencom GmbH, Hannover, for the 

financial year from April 01, 2016 to March 31, 2017. The maintenance of the books and 

records and the preparation of the annual financial statements and management report in 

accordance with German commercial law are the responsibility of the company’s manage-

ment. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the annual financial statements, to-

gether with the bookkeeping system, and the management report based on our audit. 

We conducted our audit of the annual financial statements in accordance with section 317 

HGB [German Commercial Code] and German generally accepted standards for the audit 

of financial statements promulgated by the Institut der Wirtschaftsprüfer [Institute of 

Public Auditors in Germany] (IDW). Those standards require that we plan and perform 

the audit such that misstatements materially affecting the presentation of the net assets, 

financial position and results of operations in the annual financial statements in accord-

ance with German principles of proper accounting and in the management report are de-

tected with reasonable assurance. Knowledge of the business activities and the economic 

and legal environment of the company and expectations as to possible misstatements are 

taken into account in the determination of audit procedures. The effectiveness of the ac-

counting-related internal control system and the evidence supporting the disclosures in 

the books and records, the annual financial statements and the management report are ex-

amined primarily on a test basis within the framework of the audit. The audit includes as-

sessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as 

well as evaluating the overall presentation of the annual financial statements and manage-

ment report. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

Our audit has not led to any reservations. 
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In our opinion, based on the findings of our audit, the annual financial statements of rei-

fencom GmbH, Hannover, for the financial year from April 01, 2016 to March 31, 2017, 

comply with legal requirements and give a true and fair view of the net assets, financial 

position and results of operations of the company in accordance with German principles 

of proper accounting. The management report is consistent with the annual financial 

statements and as a whole, complies with the legal requirements, provides a suitable view 

of the company’s position and suitably presents the opportunities and risks of future de-

velopment.” 

Frankfurt am Main, April 28, 2017  

 

Warth & Klein Grant Thornton AG 

Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft 

 

 

Robert Binder Maximilian Meyer zu Schwabedissen  
Wirtschaftsprüfer Wirtschaftsprüfer 
[German Public Auditor] [German Public Auditor] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

On publication or further submission of the financial statements and/or the management report in a form other than that certified by 

us (including translations into other languages), a further statement will be required from us if our audit opinion is cited or reference is 

made to our audit; we refer hereby in particular to section 328 HGB. 
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reifencom GmbH,

Hannover
 ----------------------------------------------------------------

B A L A N C E   S H E E T  as at March 31, 2017

ASSETS EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

31.03.2017 31.03.2016 31.03.2017 31.03.2016

EUR EUR EUR kEUR EUR EUR kEUR

A. Fixed assets A. Equity

I. Intangible Assets I. Subscribed Capital 1.536.000,00 1.536

1. Paid concessions, industrial property rights and similar II. Retained profits 1.234.363 2201

rights and assets as well as licenses to such rights and assets 1.368.851,50 1.210

III. Result of the year -201.529,86 -966

2. Advance payments 3.628.631,59 3.220 2.568.833,45 2.771

4.997.483,09 4.430

II. Tangible fixed assets B. Provisions

1. Land, leasehold rights and buildings 1. Provisions for pensions 0,00 36

including buildings on third-party land 707.253,50 704

2. Other provisions 872.395,98 856

2. Technical equipment and machinery 382.697,50 374 872.395,98 892

3. other assets, factory and office equipment 1.178.897,64 1.361

2.268.848,64 2.439 C. Liabilities

III. Long-term financial assets 1. Liabilities to credit institutions 34.036,36 23
  - thereof with a residual term of up to one year:

1. Shares in affiliated companies 810.784,62 799     EUR 11.495,73 (prior year kEUR 23)

2. Other financial assets 373.775,00 462 2. Payments on accounts received 520.095,39 493

1.184.559,62 1.261   - thereof with a residual term of up to one year:

8.450.891,35 8.130     EUR 520.095,39 (prior year kEUR 493)

B. Current assets 3. Trade payables 3.719.331,98 3.240

  - thereof with a residual term of up to one year:

I. Inventories     EUR 3.719.331,98 (prior year kEUR 3.240)

1. Raw materials and supplies 147.929,90 93 4. Liabilities to affiliated companies 12.508.469,29 13.164

  - thereof with a residual term of up to one year:

2. Finished products and goods 2.410.488,20 2.652     EUR 12.508.469,29 (prior year kEUR 13.164)

3. Advance payments 0,00 0 5. Other accounts payable 1.107.520,79 221

2.558.418,10 2.745   - thereof from taxes:

    EUR 1.053.749,13 (prior year kEUR 164)

II. Receivables and other assets   - thereof with a residual term of up to one year:

    EUR 1.107520,79 (prior year kEUR 221)

1. Trade receivables 2.016.919,93 2.187  - thereof for social security:

    EUR 11.981,71 (prior year kEUR 1)

2. Receivables from affiliates 4.039.260,17 3.327 17.889.453,81 17.141

3. Other assets 953.780,49 691

  - thereof with a residual term of over one year:

    EUR 59.392,23 (prior year kEUR 174) D. Accruals and deferred income 12.109,33 0

7.009.960,59 6.205

III. Cash-in-hand and bank balances 2.192.415,58 2.557

11.760.794,27 11.507

C. Prepaid expenses 261.525,91 368

D. Deferred tax assets 696.832,04 661

E. Actual difference from asset allocation 172.749,00 138

21.342.792,57 20.804 21.342.792,57 20.804
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EUR EUR kEUR kEUR

1. Sales revenue 101.077.971,15 15.083

2. Other own work capitalized development 75.891,33 0
 
3. Other operating income 316.468,02 127

4. Cost of materials

a)
-73.654.133,23 -11.046

b) Cost of purchased services -90.833,61 -5

-73.744.966,84 -11.051

5. Personnel costs

a) Wages and salaries -9.513.437,75 -2.092

b) 
-1.782.515,51 -441

-  thereof for pensions:  EUR 1.801,86

(prior year kEUR 34)

-11.295.953,26 -2.533

6. -850.006,60 -210

7. Other operating expenses -15.847.947,41 -2.933

- thereof of foreign exchange losses EUR 42.775,32

(prior year kEUR 4)

8. Income from investments 12.071,93 51

-

(prior year kEUR 51)

9. Other interest and similar income 80.860,40 94

- thereof from affiliated companies EUR 60.000,00

(prior year kEUR 0)

10. Other interest and similar expenses -54.165,16 -24

- thereof from discounting EUR 34.611,76

(prior year kEUR 2)

11. Taxes on income and profit 35.794,87 432

12. Result after taxes -193.981,57 -964

13. Other taxes -7.548,29 -2

14. Annual net profit -201.529,86 -966

reifencom GmbH

Hannover

Profit and Loss statement

for the period from April 01, 2016 to March 31, 2017

31.03.2017 31.03.2016

thereof from affiliated companies EUR 12.071,93

Costs for raw materials, consumables and supplies 

and of purchased merchandise

Social security contributions and expenses for 

pensions schemes and support

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment
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Annex of the Annual Financial Statement as of March 31st, 2017 

 

 

 

I. General Data 

 

The annual financial statement of reifencom GmbH, Hanover, registered at the local court 

Hanover under HRB 58811, (hereafter: reifencom Hanover) has been made in EUR 

according to the provisions of §§ 264 ff. of the Handelsgesetzbuch (German Commercial 

Code, short HGB) in the version of the Bilanzrichtlinie-Umsetzungsgesetz (German 

Accounts Directive Implementation Act, short BilRUG) and according to the law regarding 

the Gesellschaften mit beschränkter Haftung (private limited companies, short GmbHG). 

 

The comparability is strictly limited due to filing a short fiscal year in the previous year 

from January 1st, 2016 to March 31st, 2016. It thereby needs to be kept in mind that the 

business activity of the company is subject to seasonal fluctuations. 

 

The provisions for stock corporations according to §§ 264 ff. HGB are applied for the 

structures of the Balance Sheet and the Profit and Loss Account. The size-related 

simplifications for medium-sized stock corporations are used for the annex. 

 

The prior-year figures are given in brackets in TEUR. 

 

 

II. Information about the Accounting and Valuation Methods 

 

 

Fixed Assets 

 

The valuation of the fixed assets is made regarding the acquisition and production costs. 

Incidental acquisition costs were considered. 

 

The acquisition and production costs have been reduced by the scheduled amortization 

for fixed assets which usage is limited in time. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The following depreciation rates have been applied: 
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 Usage period in 

years 

 Depreciation rate 

in % 

 Depreciation 

method 

      

intangible assets 3-5  20-33.33  linear 

buildings on third-party property 4-25  4-25  linear 

technical facilities and machines 2-10  10-50  linear 

other facilities, business or company 

equipment 

 

1-15 

  

6.67-100 

  

linear 

 

 

In case of receipts the calculation of the depreciation for fixed asset items is made 

according to § 253 paragraph 3 sentence 1 and 2 HGB. In the year of the receipt, the 

acquisition and production costs of intangible assets and items of property are written off 

pro-rata-temporis. Depreciable assets with acquisition costs below 150.00 EUR are fully 

recognized as expenses in the year of acquisition already. 

 

The outflow is written off with the residual book value determined at the time of the 

removal from the fixed assets. 

 

The financial assets have been considered as acquisition costs minus extraordinary 

depreciations at a probably permanent impairment.  

 

For the development of fixed assets of reifencom Hanover in the fiscal year 2016/17, 

reference is made to the Assets Analysis on page 3 of Attachment 3. 

 

Current Assets 

 

The valuation of raw, auxiliary and operating materials as well as the goods is made 

regarding the acquisition costs or the lower fair value. Incidental acquisition costs and 

subsequent expenditures are recorded in the valuation. Purchase price reductions are 

always written off. Devaluations of inventory risks that are caused by the storage period 

and reduced usability are made to an appropriate and sufficient scope. 

 

Claims and other assets are given at their nominal value. Foreign currency receivables 

were converted at the mean sport exchange rate on the balance sheet date. 

Recognizable risks were considered through individual and general value adjustments. 

 

 

 

 

 

The balances at credit institutions and the cash balance are given at their nominal value. 
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Deferred taxes are determined for temporary differences between the commercial and 

tax-based valuations of assets and liabilities. Thereby not only differences from the own 

balance sheet items are included for the company, but also such that exist for business 

partnerships in which the company is involved as a shareholder. The calculation of 

deferred taxes is made on the basis of the combined income tax rate of currently 

28.775 %. The combined income tax rate includes the corporation tax, solidarity tax and 

trade tax.  

 

Provisions 

 

The pension provisions have been determined according to the Projected-Unit-Credit 

procedure using actuarial principles with an interest rate of 3.94 % (previous year: 

4.31 %) p.a. on the basis of guideline tables 2005 G by Prof. Dr. Klaus Heubeck, 

Cologne. Salary trends remain unconsidered. An annual increase of the current benefits 

of 1.75 % has been adopted as a pension trend. Pension obligations are offset against 

assets which solely serve the performance of these liabilities and which are protected 

from other creditors according to § 246 paragraph 2 sentence 2 HGB. 

 

The balancing of provisions is made after reasonable commercial judgement at the 

amount of the repayment value that is necessary for the coverage of all recognizable 

risks. 

 

In case of provisions with a remaining term of more than one year, future price and cost 

increases are considered and a discounting is made with the average market interest rate 

of the past seven years in accordance with the remaining term for the balance sheet date. 

For the discounting of the provisions the interest rate is 2.00 % on the basis of the 

remaining term. 

 

Liabilities 

 

According to § 253 paragraph 1 HGB liabilities are given at their settlement value. 
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Bases of Currency Translation 

 

Receivables or liabilities in a foreign currency are always translated at the average 

exchange rate valid at the time of the business transaction. For the subsequent 

measurement a translation at the spot exchange rate is made on the balance sheet date. 

In the reporting year there were no significant foreign currency positions. 

 

 

Profit and Loss Account 

 

The total cost method is applied for the Profit and Loss Account according to § 275 

paragraph 2 HGB. 

 

 

 

III. Information about Balancing 

 

The development of the fixed assets is presented in the following Assets Analysis. 
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reifencom GmbH 

Südfeldstraße 16, 30453 Hanover 

Development of the Fixed Assets 2016/17 (Assets Analysis) 
 

 

 

 
Acquisition / production costs Value adjustments / write-downs Carrying amounts

Effective Additions Disposals Effective Effective Additions Disposals Effective Effective Effective

1.04.2016 31.03.2017 1.04.2016 31.03.2017 31.03.2017 31.03.2016

EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR

I. Intangible assets

1.paid concessions, industrial property rights and similar

rights and assets as well as licenses to such 

rights and assets 4.804.500,14 601.192,14 242,57 5.405.449,71 3.594.571,24 442.161,54 134,57 4.036.598,21 1.368.851,50 1.209.928,90

2.Advance payments 3.220.396,30 408.235,29 0,00 3.628.631,59 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 3.628.631,59 3.220.396,30

8.024.896,44 1.009.427,43 242,57 9.034.081,30 3.594.571,24 442.161,54 134,57 4.036.598,21 4.997.483,09 4.430.325,20

II. Fixed assets

1.Land, leasehold rights and buildings

including buildings on third-party land 1.082.990,66 54.061,11 0,00 1.137.051,77 379.465,16 50.333,11 0,00 429.798,27 707.253,50 703.525,50

2.Technical equipment and machinery 1.293.301,74 66.890,01 0,00 1.360.191,75 919.718,24 57.776,01 0,00 977.494,25 382.697,50 373.583,50

3.other assets, factory and office equipment 4.213.185,83 130.977,86 42.715,47 4.301.448,22 2.852.036,11 299.735,94 29.221,47 3.122.550,58 1.178.897,64 1.361.149,72

4.Advance payments and investments under construction 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

6.589.478,23 251.928,98 42.715,47 6.798.691,74 4.151.219,51 407.845,06 29.221,47 4.529.843,10 2.268.848,64 2.438.258,72

III. Long-term financial assets

1.Shares in affiliated companies 798.712,69 12.071,93 0,00 810.784,62 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 810.784,62 798.712,69

2.Other financial assets 462.377,92 12.535,29 101.138,21 373.775,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 373.775,00 462.377,92

1.261.090,61 24.607,22 101.138,21 1.184.559,62 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 1.184.559,62 1.261.090,61

15.875.465,28 1.285.963,63 144.096,25 17.017.332,66 7.745.790,75 850.006,60 29.356,04 8.566.441,31 8.450.891,35 8.129.674,53
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Claims and other Assets 

 

Claims towards affiliated companies exist towards the shareholder in the amount of TEUR 

3.992 (previous year: TEUR 3.327) as well as towards other affiliated companies in the 

amount of TEUR 47 (previous year: TEUR 0) and include accounts trade receivables 

amounting to TEUR 1,039 (previous year: TEUR 327) as well as financial resources 

provided amounting to TEUR 3,000 (previous year: TEUR 3,000).  

 

TEUR 59 with a remaining term of more than one year are included in the other assets. 

 

Active Difference from Assets Offsetting 

 

Pension obligations are secured through assets that only serve the fulfilment of these 

obligations and that are protected from other creditors. These assets are set off against 

the underlying obligations according to § 246 paragraph 2 sentence 2 HGB. The following 

amounts are to be given: 

           kEUR 

Acquisition costs of the invested capital      497 

 

Settlement value of the obligations of pension commitments    486 

Fair value of the assets        659 

Surplus of the assets regarding obligations of pension commitments   173 

(Active difference) 

 

The discount amount of the pension provisions resulting from this amounting to 55 kEUR 

is balanced under the position “Other interest and similar expenses” with the interest 

income from the assets amounting to 21 kEUR. 
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Equity 

 

The subscribed capital of reifencom Hanover amounts to kEUR 1,536 (previous year: 

kEUR 1,536), and is fully paid. 

 

The profit brought forward is kEUR 1,234. (Previous year: kEUR 2,201). 

 

Regarding the appropriation of earnings the management will make the following draft 

resolution in the general meeting: 

 

   kEUR  

Profit brought forward   1,234 

Net loss   -202 

Net profit   1,033 

./. Distribution   0,00 

Balance to be brought forward   1,033 

 

 

Payout Block 

 

The total amount that is subject to the payout block according to § 268 paragraph 8 HGB 

is TEUR 1,155 

 

In detail the total amount is determined as follows: 

 kEUR 

Activation of internally generated intangible assets of the fixed assets   194 

Fair value of the active difference from the asset offsetting that is 
higher than the acquisition costs 163 

Difference according to § 253 paragraph 6 sentence 1 HGB  

(Interest adjustment effect pension provision) 102 

Recognition of deferred taxes 697 

 1,155 

 

 

 
 

Provisions 

 

According to § 253 paragraph 6 HGB there is a payout block amounting to the difference 

between the pension provisions according to the average market interest rate from the 
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past ten fiscal years and the pension provisions according to the average market interest 

rate from the past seven fiscal years. The difference is TEUR 102 on the balance sheet 

date. 

 

The other provisions consist of the following individual provisions: 

 

 

 

  
31.03 2017  previous year 

kEUR   kEUR  

Leftover holiday entitlements  235   216  

Guarantee  209   196  

Trade association  113   123  

Outstanding invoices  104   93  

Archiving  73   73  

Time credits  55   41  

Fiscal statement costs  36   54  

Bonuses  31   31  

Disability charge  9   8  

Remaining other provisions  7   21  

  872   856  
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Liabilities 
 

The following Liabilities Analysis presents the composition of liabilities according to the 

remaining terms and the type of security: 

 

 
with a remaining term of  

Liabilities (TEUR) 

 
Total 

amount 

up to 1 to 5 
more 
than 

secured 

1 year years 5 years amount 

1. Liabilities towards credit 
institutions 

34 11 23 0 0 
2. Advance payments received for 
orders 520 520 0 0 0 
3. Accounts receivable trade 

3,719 3,719 0 0 0 
4. Liabilities towards affiliated 
companies 12,508 12,508 0 0 0 
5. Other liabilities 1,108 1,108 0 0 0 
  - of which from taxes 1,054 1,054 0 0 0 
  - of which within the social security 

12 12 0 0 0 

 17,889 17,866 23 0 0 

 

 

 

 

IV. Information about the Profit and Loss Account 
 
Other operating income 
 
The other operating income includes non-period income (TEUR 87) mainly resulting from 

bonus payments and accounting of service charges. Furthermore incomes from the 

reversal of accruals (TEUR 13) as well as depreciated receivables (TEUR 8) are included. 

 

Other operating expenses 
 
The other operating expenses include non-period expenses amounting to TEUR 117 
which can especially be reduced to subsequent gas and energy bills.  
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V. Other information 
 

As it is a medium-sized company according to § 267 HGB, size-related simplifications are 

used regarding the disclosure requirement according to § 288 HGB and § 276 HGB. 

 

Contingent Liabilities 

 

On the balance sheet date reifencom Hanover, partly together with reifencom GmbH, 

Bielefeld, is liable for reifencom Einkaufsgesellschaft mbH & Co. OHG, Hanover, 

amounting to TEUR 574 to Deutsche Leasing GmbH. 

 

The risk of the utilisation of the contingent liabilities is seen as not given due to the 

performance capability of the group. 

 

Other Financial Obligations 

 

There are other financial obligations due to rental and leasing contracts that are not 

shown in the Balance Sheet: 

 

   M a t u r i t y 

        

 Total  < 1 year 1 - 5 years > 5 years 

          

 TEUR  TEUR TEUR TEUR 

Rental contracts 10,092  1,989 6,068 2,035 

(in the previous year) (11,250)  (2,056) (6,142) (3,052) 

Leasing contracts 426  155 271 0 

(in the previous year) (621)  (229) (392) (0) 

 

 

 

Future income from the subleasing amounting to TEUR 44 is offset by these obligations. 
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Information about the Employees 

 

The average number of employees is: 

 

 Total Previous year 

Employees  248  247 

Executive manager   1   1  

  249   248  

 

 

Information about the Executive Managers 

 

Executive managers are: 

 

Name, First name  Residence Practised 

profession  

Power of representation  

Sockel, Olaf Ronnenberg Merchant - right of sole representation – 

Heimann, Mathias Enschede, NL CEO Apollo 

Vredestein BV., 

Seat 

- right of sole representation – 

 

Information about the salary is not given according to § 285 sentence 1 no. 9a HGB with 

reference to the exemption clause according to § 286 paragraph 4 HGB. 

 

Consolidated Companies 

 

Reifencom Hanover is a group company of Apollo Tyres Ltd., India, that is also the 

topmost parent company and that prepares the financial statement for the largest 

consolidated companies.  

The smallest circle of group companies is set up by reifencom GmbH, Bielefeld, as a 

parent company of the reporting company. The consolidated financial statement is 

disclosed in the Federal Gazette. 

 

Audit fee 

 

No disclosure of the fee for the auditor is made according to § 288 paragraph 2 HGB. 
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Information about Shareholdings 

 

At least 20% of the shares are held of the following companies on the balance sheet day: 

 

Name  Seat  Size of 

shareholding 

 Equity of the 

company 

 Result of fiscal 

year as of 

31.03.2017 

    %  TEUR  TEUR 

reifencom Einkaufsgesellschaft GmbH 

& Co. OHG 

  

Hanover 

  

   50    

  

1,622 

  

24  

 

 

 

 

Liability Function 

 

The company takes the position as a member with unlimited liability for reifencom 

Einkaufsgesellschaft GmbH & Co. OHG with the seat in Hanover. 

 

 

Supplementary report 

 

After the end of the fiscal year as of March 31st, 2017 no events of specific importance 

are scheduled.  

 

Hanover, April 24th, 2017 

 

 

 

    

Executive manager Mathias Heimann  Executive manager Olaf Sockel  
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Situation report for the fiscal year as of 31.03.2017 

of reifencom GmbH, Hanover 

 

A. Foundations of the Company 

 

 

The object of the company is the trade with and the fitting of tyres, rims and accessories. 

Further, together with reifencom GmbH, Bielefeld, reifencom GmbH has all of the shares 

of reifencom Einkaufsgesellschaft GmbH & Co. OHG, Hanover. 

 

Reifencom GmbH closely cooperates with reifencom GmbH in Bielefeld in the sales area 

under the name reifen.com. The reifen.com group is one of the leading corporate groups 

in the area of the tyre service with over 600,000 costumers annually and currently 37 

branches. Further reifencom GmbH distributes tyres as well as complete wheels on sev-

eral platforms in the internet. Own trading platforms exist in Germany, Switzerland, Aus-

tria, Italy and France.  

 

This cooperation as well as the cooperation with the common subsidiary (reifencom Ein-

kaufsgesellschaft GmbH & Co. OHG, Hanover), which provides logistics service as well 

as the centralized purchasing of tyres and rims for both associates, results in synergy ef-

fects which has positive effects on the entire company. 

 

On the balance sheet day there were branches of reifencom GmbH, Hanover, in the fol-

lowing cities: 

 
Hanover-Bornum 

Hanover-Vahrenheide 

Celle 

Hamelin 

Bremen Stuhr 

Brunswick 

Osnabrück 

Bonn 

Berlin-Spandau 

Berlin-Weissensee 

Berlin-Marzahn 

Leipzig 

Dresden 

Hamburg-Bramfeld 

Hamburg-Wandsbek 
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Nuremberg -Höfen 

Nuremberg -Langwasser 

Munich-Aubing 

Munich -Mülbertshofen 

 

reifencom does not operate in research and development. 

 
 

B. Economic Report 

 

1. Macroeconomic General Conditions 

  

In the German area the economy was able to continue boosting. According to the Ger-

man Federal Statistical Office (Statistisches Bundesamt), the Gross Domestic Product 

(GDP) increased by 1.9 % due to price in 2016. In its economic forecast, the Council of 

Experts expects an annual growth rate of the GDP of 1.3 % in 2017. Overall, consump-

tion expenditure of the state with an increase of 3.8 % compared to the previous year 

has contributed to the economic boom in 2016. Private consumption in Germany has 

undergone a growth by 1.3 % compared to the previous year. 

 

The good starting position of the macroeconomic general conditions has also contributed 

to the unemployment rate being below the European average with 5.0 %. 

 

2. Development of the Industry 

 

The development of the tyre replacement business in Germany as an essential business 

market of reifencom is mainly influenced by the development of the vehicle stocks. The 

vehicle stock increased by 1.9 % to a total of 62.6 million vehicles in the reference peri-

od.  

 
 Passenger cars Light trucks Motorcycles Others Total 

2017 45,803,560 2,911,907 4,314,493 9,588,898 62,618,858 

2016 45,071,209 2,800,780 4,228,238 9,356,407 61,456,634 

Source: German Federal Motor Transport Authority (Kraftfahrtbundesamt) (Vehicle stock 

as of January 1st, 2017) 

 

In the passenger car segment the sales figures increased by 1.6 % to 45.8 million vehi-

cles. This increase can mainly be traced back to the increase of SUVs.  
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Due to the increase of the vehicle stock described above, the total turnover of replace-

ment tyres showed a slight increase in sales by 0.5 % to 50.81 million tyres in the fiscal 

year 2016 according to the German Tyre Retail and Vulcanization Trade Association 

(Bundesverband Reifenhandel und Vulkaniseur-Handwerk, BRV e.V., Bonn). 

 

In reifencom’s main sales segment of passenger car tyres, there was a sight decrease of 

the sales figures from 40.8 million to 40.6 million pieces. The tyre replacement business 

stabilized in Germany last year. Thereby the turnover was about 0.5 % lower than in the 

previous year. Therefore, the increase of the number of items sold hoped for could not 

be reached, but it was roughly on the previous year’s level. 

 

The market for tyres in the commercial vehicle sector for light trucks could stand up 

against the negative trend. The turnover of light truck tyres increased by 6.7% to 3.4 mil-

lion (2015: 3.1 million) in 2016. 

 

The BRV forecasts a total positive development of 0.6 % in the tyre replacement busi-

ness even though the turnover in the passenger car sector should decrease by another 

0.5 % to 40.4 million. This is mainly due to the product group off road tyres as the de-

mand for SUV and all-terrain vehicles increases constantly. 

 

 

3. Business Trend 

 

After the acquisition of reifencom by the Apollo group, the fiscal year of the company 

was adjusted to the time frame of April 1st to March 31st. For a better comparability, the 

following information about the reporting period of the fiscal year 2016/17 was compared 

to the audited numbers of a 12-months period (January 1st, 2015 until December 31st, 

2015 “fiscal year 2015”). 
 

General Business Development 
 

The positive business development continues for reifencom in the fiscal year 2016/17. 

The gross profit (defined as sales revenue minus cost of materials) increased by TEUR 

3,447 to TEUR 27,333 compared to the fiscal year 2015 and could therefore fulfil the ex-

pected improvement of the gross profit in the previous year. Due to the increased gross 

profit, the goal of a positive annual result could be reached.   

 
Sales development 

 

The sales of the fiscal year 2016/17 increased due to higher sales volumes compared to 

the fiscal year 2015.  

 

 

 Procurement 
 

Due to weather conditions, the summer tyre season has not started yet in the first three 

months of the year 2017. The availability of goods was given throughout the whole year. 

The purchase prices have further decreased compared to the previous year. 
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reifencom GmbH is anxious to, and has been so in the previous years as well, have suf-

ficient goods in the branches for the seasons and to procure goods not in stock just in 

time, as required. 

 

The greatest part of the tyres that are sold is purchased via the Einkaufsgesellschaft 

(purchasing company) that is operated as a joint venture with reifencom GmbH, Biele-

feld. 

  

 

  Investments 
 

In reporting year gross investments were made in the ballpark of TEUR 1,286 (previous 

year: TEUR 3,553) into the fixed assets. 

 

The investments mainly affected intangible assets with TEUR 1,009 as well as other as-

sets, business and office equipment amounting to TEUR 131. 

 

 

 Financing 
 

 

The financing of the company is mostly secured by own funds. The equity ratio is at 

about 12% (2016: about 13%). 

 

Further, a sufficiently high credit account limit is available for reifencom group at the 

house bank, which can be used by the company at different values. Further, the house 

bank makes supplier sureties and rent guarantees available. 

 

The share capital amounts to TEUR 1,536 and is paid in fully.  

 

The further financing was made via supplier credits. Here it needs to be kept in mind that 

more and more suppliers want to make business with reifencom GmbH. The supply rela-

tionships are partly credit insured and partly made exclusively with hedging the retention 

of title. The credit insurers support the company as well. Further grants of credits are 

made within the reifencom group. 

 

 

 Personnel and Social Area 

 

There was an average of 249 people employed (previous year: 248). 
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Further we as reifencom GmbH attach much importance to further training and schooling 

of the marketing and commercial personnel. Next to schoolings through external train-

ers, the company regularly carries out in-house schoolings for the workshop staff to 

meet the new technical requirements and to keep the service quality on a high level. 

 

 

 

 Profit Situation 

 
 

  2 0 1 3  2 0 1 4  2 0 1 5  2 0 1 61  2016/17 

  TEUR  TEUR  TEUR  TEUR  TEUR 

           

Gross profit  25,292  23,340  23,886  4,032  27,333 

Operating expense  -24,252  -23,140  -24,468  -5,604  -27,601 

Operating result  1,040  200  -582  -1,572  -268 

Financial and invest-
ment result 

 117  -19  -61  121  39 

Balanced return  -131  -63  -91  53  -9 

Earnings before taxes  1,026  118  -734  -1,398  -238 

Taxes on income  -370  -72  166  432  36 

Annual result  656  46  -568  -966  -202 

 

 

The gross profit (sales minus costs of materials) amounts to TEUR 27,333. Due to an in-

creased turnover, the gross profit increased by 14.4 % compared to the fiscal year 2015. 

 

All in all the personnel policy has been successful. It has to be kept in mind that the tyre 

business undergoes seasonal fluctuations and that the customers more strongly concen-

trate on the tyre change periods from March to May and from October to December. This 

trend is likely to continue in the future. Next to the resulting problem for the goods pur-

chase policy the personnel planning becomes more difficult. The management has 

worked out a mechanism with which the complexity of the problem can be reduced. 

 

The outlined business trend leads to an operating result of TEUR -268 (previous year: 

TEUR -582). Especially expenses for personnel and other operational expenditures bur-

den the operating result. 

 

An increased distribution of profits of reifencom Einkaufsgesellschaft mbH & Co. OHG 

as well as reduced interest expenses led to an increase of the financing and investment 

income. 

 

Earnings through changes of the deferred taxes amounting to TEUR 36 (previous year: 

TEUR 432) are included in the taxes on income. 

 

 

                                                
1 Three months period 
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All in all the company has closed the fiscal year with a net loss amounting to TEUR 202 

(previous year: TEUR -966).  

 

 Financial Situation 

 

  2015  2016/17 

  TEUR  TEUR 

     

Cash flow from current business operations  4,705  749 

Cash flow from investment activity  -990  -1,072 

Cash flow from financing activity  -27  -26 

Financial resources at the end of the period  3,231  2,192 

 

 

The decrease of the cash flow from current business operation is especially due to the 

increase of the claims against affiliated companies as well as the increase of stock val-

ues.  

 

During the year, the financing is mainly made through supplier credits. Retentions of title 

partly exist towards the suppliers. The credit lines granted for the company have not 

been utilized yet.  

 

Further, more and more suppliers who are not credit-insured are willing to grand credit 

lines or to increase the existing volume. The credit insurances keep on reacting positive-

ly towards the development of reifencom GmbH in the reporting year. 

 

The investments could be financed through the existing liquidity.  

 

 

 Financial Situation 

 
  31.12.2014  31.12.2015  31.03.2016  31.03.2017 

  TEUR %  TEUR %  TEUR %  TEUR % 

             

Long-term assets  4,702 31.7  4,903 28.7  8,268 39.7  8,624 40.4 

Medium- and short-term 
assets 

 10,126 68.3  12,210 71.3  12,536 60.3  12,719 59.6 

Total assets  14,828 100  17,113 100  20,804 100  21,343 100 

             

Equity  4,305 29.0  3,737 21.8  2,770 13.3  2,569 12.0 

Long-term loan capital  25 0.2  38 0.2  36 0.2  29 0.1 

Medium- and short-term 
loan capital 

 10,498 70.8  13,338 78.0  17,998 86.6  18,745 87.9 

Total capital  14,828 100  17,113 100  20,804 100  21,343 100 

 

 

 



Appendix 4 
Page 7 

 

The asset side of the Balance Sheet amounting to TEUR 21,343 mainly consist of fixed 

assets with TEUR 8,451 (39.6%), claims against affiliated companies with TEUR 4,039 

(18.9%), liquid funds amounting to TEUR 2,192 (10.3%), tyre and rim supplies amount-

ing to TEUR 2,410 (11.9%) as well as accounts receivable trade amounting to TEUR 

2,017 (11.3%). 

 

The intrinsic value is given, especially of the tyre and rim supplies, as the storage period 

of the inventory – keeping in mind a high availability – and the amount of shelf warmers 

has declined due to an optimized purchasing policy as well as refined EDP controlling 

instruments. The inventory of tyres and rims has declined due to further storage optimi-

zation measures. 

 

The accounts receivable trade as well as claims against affiliated companies can be de-

scribed as recoverable. 

 

The equity ratio was reduced to 12.0% due to the increased total capital and the net 

loss. 

 

Pension obligations amounting to TEUR 487 are represented as part of the reinsurance 

claims (TEUR 659) under long-term assets according to § 246 paragraph 2 HGB. 

 

The medium- and short-term loan capital mainly consists of accounts payable trade with 

TEUR 3,719 as well as amounts owed to affiliated companies of TEUR 12,508. 

 

 

C. Supplementary Report 
 

There have not been any especially important processes at the end of the fiscal year 

2016/17. 
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D. Forecast, Chances and Risk Report 

 

 

1.  Forecast Report 

 

The forecast resulting from the economic situation does not only represent the risks but 

rather the chances for reifencom GmbH. We are positioned as a discount tyre ware-

house with inexpensive brand tyres. This sales argument of low prices with a good ser-

vice has led reifencom GmbH to develop more positively than the majority of the com-

petitors in this area in the previous years already. Tyre purchasers will continue to look 

for cost-effective offers at a good service and will also find it due to the current transpar-

ency in the internet.  

 

Reifencom GmbH expects further sales increase together with a positive result for the 

fiscal year 2017/18. The development results from the optimization of the branches as 

well as again the increasing restructuration of the company with the regard to the focus 

on the performance of the gross profit.  

 

Online trade shall the strengthened more. Possibilities of the extension of the product 

range are examined or have already been implemented. Due to e.g. the weather-

dependency, especially in the winter tyre business, a forecast is naturally difficult. 

 

We continue to look ahead optimistically. For the fiscal year 2017/18 we will improve in-

house processes, especially in the cooperation with the new partner. Hereby business 

processes are tested and improved to enforce sustained efficiency improvements and 

cost reductions.  

 

However, the past has shown that a forecast is very difficult and associated with major 

uncertainty due to weather-dependency, especially in the winter tyre business, and the 

unclear economic development. 

 

For the fiscal year 2017/18 we expect increased purchase prices as well as increased 

sales revenues. The forecasted turnover is about MEUR 104. Further a positive annual 

result is aimed at. Due to the weather-dependency of the tyre branch, especially in the 

winter business, a forecast is naturally difficult. 
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2.  Chances and Risk Report 

 

 

  Consumer Climate 

 

It has been shown that private consumer spending decrease in Germany. After an in-

crease of 1.7% in 2016 the Council of Experts expects an increase of 1.3% for 2017.  

 

As reifencom GmbH is also dependent on consumer climate, consumer reticence can 

also be a risk for our sales development.  

 

However, discounters are expected to continue to profit from possible consumer reti-

cence as the consumers especially pay attention to the price to guarantee their standard 

of living. 

 

In the past reifencom GmbH has countered declines in sales due to changes in consum-

er behaviour or again falling selling prices with branch openings and the acceleration of 

the internet business. 

 

With the central warehouse, the company improves the stock situation in the branches 

so that almost a 100%-availability of the goods required from the customer is guaran-

teed. That way a possibly expected buying restraint of the consumers should be com-

pensated. 

 

Against the background of changes of the Road Traffic Act (StVO) regarding adequate 

tyres of motor vehicles in the winter months and the tendency of the customer to mostly 

be interested in cheaper offers, an adjustment to the changing market situation is opti-

mally possibly through the lean structures of the company. Through the increasing trade 

in the internet further new customers can also be won. 

 

 

  Price Development for Raw Materials 

 

Changes in the raw material prices affect the finished product prices with a deceleration 

of approximately 6 months. Next to metal, important raw materials for the tyre production 

are also oil-based raw materials and natural rubber. Due to the increasing raw material 

costs in 2016, increasing purchase prises can also be expected for 2017/18.  

 

As the main part of the tyres is procured via reifencom Einkaufsgesellschaft mbH & Co. 

OHG, direct exchange rate risks are excluded. However, they are indirectly passed on to 

reifencom GmbH from the purchasing company (Einkaufsgesellschaft). 

 

Short-term currency fluctuations are secured with suitable financial instruments through 

the purchasing company (Einkaufsgesellschaft) so that no recognizable risks are given. 
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In case of foreign exchange loss of the euro compared to the USD, the price of imports 

from this currency area would increase for reifencom GmbH. 

 

To be able to react to price changes of the tyre manufacturers, we observe the price de-

velopment and align our purchasing policy accordingly. 

 

 

Procurement of Goods 

 

The purchasing company (Einkaufsgesellschaft) contributes to curbing the risk of a 

strong seasonal dependency of the branch and the storage of imported goods. This way 

the seasonal customer needs can be met without increasing the inventories in the reifen-

com GmbH branches significantly. At the same time the purchasing volume makes it 

possible to use greater market power towards suppliers as well as the tyre industry. 

 

The good availability of goods compared to the competitors improves the trade margin of 

reifencom GmbH for scarce products on the market. Should prices decrease during the 

year, this is at the expense of the margin and should be rated as a risk. reifencom GmbH 

minimizes the risk through a mixture of stock goods on the one hand and goods that are 

procured order-related on the other hand. 

 

reifencom GmbH operates independently from the manufacturer and has a broad brand 

portfolio. In case of a failure of one of the manufacturers, we can procure the goods from 

a different supplier.  

 

 

  Seasonal Fluctuations 

 

reifencom GmbH operates a business that is the strongly dependent on the season so 

that especially the 3rd quarter is strongly weather-dependent. The snowy winter 2012 in 

the whole of Germany should have raised drivers’ awareness of necessary roadworthy 

tyres especially in the winter. The rather mild winters of the last years have worked 

against this however. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Replacement Tyre Business 

 

Currently the average mileage of a passenger car in Germany is about 14,300 km per 

year. The tyres have an expected durability of about 60,000 km. Corresponding to that, 

the replacement cycle is about 4-5 years. As a reaction to the increase of the fuel prices 

on the one hand and the uncertainty of the economic situation on the other hand, drivers 

will continue to limit their driving. Due to the mileage that has decreased yearly for all 
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passenger cars (2006 it was 16,200 km per year), the replacement cycle for new tyres 

should continue to increase.  

 

Due to the ongoing great importance of the car in Germany as well as a high need for 

security by the consumer, a complete rejection of new tyre purchase cannot be ex-

pected. reifencom GmbH should be positioned best due to its price structure. 

 

The average age of the passenger car has increased from 6.8 years in 1995 to 8.5 

years. It can be expected that the average age will continue to increase. This should al-

so have a positive affect on the sales development of reifencom GmbH. 

 

 

 

  Price Development of Trade Items 

 

Due to the predatory competition within the tyre sector it remains to be seen in how far 

higher prices can be enforced towards the private end consumer on the market. On the 

one hand higher prices may decrease the propensity to consume more but on the other 

hand lower margins have a negative effect on the trade margin. reifencom GmbH con-

tinues to keep the overall offer of goods in mind during the purchase and reacts to this 

with risk considerations in the warehousing and pricing policy. 

 

Since 01.11.2012 traders have had to label tyres with the new EU tyre label. This in-

forms about the rolling resistance, the wet grip and the noise emission. In the winter tyre 

business the label will continue to play a subordinate role at the sale as other product 

properties are more important for winter tyres. It is however possible that the sale of 

summer tyres with a good label could increase due to the indication given. 

 

 

 Liquidity 

 

Due to a good profit situation in the previous year as well as the restraint of the distribu-

tion, the liquidity situation was good in the expired fiscal year despite the investment ac-

tivity. At the same time reductions of sales can seasonally lead to reductions of liquidity. 

Intensive contacts to financial service providers are maintained as countermeasures. All 

in all more than TEUR 13,000 credit lines are available from house bank and suppliers. 

Only a partial amount of these credit lines have been used. 

 

 

Nevertheless to avoid liquidity shortfalls high value is paid to the creation of liquidity 

through realization of profits, which is shown through an increased focus on the gross 

profit performance on the one hand and a strict cost management on the other hand. 

 

 

 Competition 

 

reifencom GmbH is a very specialized supplier on a polypoly market with relatively low 

barriers to entry.  
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Further there is an increased market transparency due to the internet. reifencom GmbH, 

Hanover, together with reifencom GmbH in Bielefeld rises to this challenge. We can 

clearly influence the market with the web presence www.reifen.com. 

 

 

 Value Chain 

 

reifencom GmbH concentrates on the trade with an on-site service. Customers can pur-

chase goods here and also let them mount upon request.  

 

We have largely automated business processes due to a software structure that fits the 

business. 

 

 

 Customer Satisfaction 

 

reifencom GmbH has a high number of customers. This is a valuable asset. Satisfied 

customers like to come back again and recommend the company to third parties. High 

costumer dissatisfaction can lead to a decline in sales and the loss of market shares 

fast. Reifencom GmbH has introduced revision processes to ensure equally high quality 

in the branches. Due to regular schoolings of commercial and industrial employees and 

due to the monitoring of customer orders we want to keep our high service level and 

continue to expand it. 

 

 

Staff 

 

The motivation of our staff and the commitment to identify with reifen.com are the basis 

for success.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Risk Thinking 

 

Risk potentials can be recognized in good time through the integrated and well-

developed merchandise management system and management system. Therefore we 

are able to take immediate countermeasures in case of identified risks. These imple-

mented systems have stood the test and are continuously enlarged and further devel-

oped. 
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Currently there are no individual risks known that could endanger the stock of reifencom 

GmbH. The number of possible and known risks does not pose a risk to the continued 

existence of the company. 

 

Hanover, April 24th, 2017 

 

 

    

Executive manager Mathias Heimann  Executive manager Olaf Sockel  
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AUDITOR’S OPINION 

 

We have audited the annual financial statements – comprising the balance sheet, the profit 

and loss account and the notes to the annual financial statements – together with the 

bookkeeping system and the management report of reifencom GmbH, Hannover, for the 

financial year from April 01, 2016 to March 31, 2017. The maintenance of the books and 

records and the preparation of the annual financial statements and management report in 

accordance with German commercial law are the responsibility of the company’s 

management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the annual financial 

statements, together with the bookkeeping system, and the management report based on 

our audit. 

 

We conducted our audit of the annual financial statements in accordance with section 317 

HGB [German Commercial Code] and German generally accepted standards for the audit 

of financial statements promulgated by the Institut der Wirtschaftsprüfer [Institute of 

Public Auditors in Germany] (IDW). Those standards require that we plan and perform 

the audit such that misstatements materially affecting the presentation of the net assets, 

financial position and results of operations in the annual financial statements in 

accordance with German principles of proper accounting and in the management report 

are detected with reasonable assurance. Knowledge of the business activities and the 

economic and legal environment of the company and expectations as to possible 

misstatements are taken into account in the determination of audit procedures. The 

effectiveness of the accounting-related internal control system and the evidence 

supporting the disclosures in the books and records, the annual financial statements and 

the management report are examined primarily on a test basis within the framework of 

the audit. The audit includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant 

estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the 

annual financial statements and management report. We believe that our audit provides a 

reasonable basis for our opinion. 

 

Our audit has not led to any reservations. 
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In our opinion, based on the findings of our audit, the annual financial statements of 

reifencom GmbH, Hannover, for the financial year from April 01, 2016 to March 31, 

2017, comply with legal requirements and give a true and fair view of the net assets, 

financial position and results of operations of the company in accordance with German 

principles of proper accounting. The management report is consistent with the annual 

financial statements and as a whole, complies with the legal requirements, provides a 

suitable view of the company’s position and suitably presents the opportunities and risks 

of future development. 

 

 

Frankfurt am Main, April 28, 2017 

 

 

 
Warth & Klein Grant Thornton AG 

Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft 

 

Robert Binder Maximilian Meyer zu Schwabedissen 
German Public Auditor German Public Auditor 
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reifencom GmbH (Hannover) 

Corporate, legal and tax situation  

Company: reifencom GmbH  

Seat: Hannover 

Incorporation: 

Legal Form: 

December 21, 1989 

Company with limited liability 

Company agreement: The Articles of Incorporation of May 12, 1992, in the amended 

version of March 23, 2016 are applicable. 

Commercial register: District Court of Hannover, HRB 58811 

The last entry dated 7 April 2016. (Change in the company's busi-

ness, the general representation system and the financial year) 

Purpose of the Company: The purpose of the company is the trading and assembly of tires, 

rims and accessories as well as the participation in other companies 

with the same company objects. 

Share capital: 

Business year:  

EUR 1.536.000,00 (fully paid in)  

April 1 to March 31 

 

Shareholders: 

 

reifencom GmbH, Bielefeld (100%)  

 

Subsidiary / Participation reifencom Einkaufsgesellschaft mbH & Co. OHG (50%)  

Management and representation: As managing director is appointed: 

Olaf Sockel, Ronnenberg 

Matthias Heimann, Huizen (Netherlands) since 23 March 2016 

If only one shareholder is appointed, the latter shall represent the 

company alone. If several managing directors are appointed, each 

managing director is individually authorized to represent the com-

pany. 
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The following procurations were issued: 

 Individual Procura: 

Michael Kortmann, Gehrden 

 

Shareholders' meeting and previous year's 

financial statements: 
On 18 November 2016, a general shareholders' meeting took place, 

in which the annual financial statements as at 31 March 2016 were 

established and the management was granted discharge for the year 

2016. 

The net loss for the year of € 966,349.70 was carried forward to 

new account. 

Warth & Klein Grant Thornton AG will be appointed as the audi-

tor for fiscal year 2016/2017. 

On February 10, 2017, a general shareholders' meeting took place, 

in which it was decided that the credit line would be increased from 

EUR 10 million to EUR 12.3 million at Rabobank Enschede-

Haaksbergen, but the guarantee would be reduced from 3 Mio. 

EUR to 0,7 Mio. EUR. 

Important contracts: 

 

Rental agreements for various branches 

Compay size: 

 

 

The company is a medium-size corporation within the meaning of 

section 267 (2) and section 4 HGB (German Commercial Code) 

and is subject to the obligation to audit pursuant to section 316 (1) 

HGB. 

 

Taxation: Responsible tax office: Hannover-Nord 

Tax number: 25/200/23176 

 

 


